Twd

N

10
11
12
13
14

16
17

18§

19
20
21
22
23

24

2
26
27

28

SOUTH COAST AGMD
yeps OF THF BOARDS
OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL ‘ CLER¥ OF THE BUARUS
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT o o
| NICHOLAS A. SANCHEZ, SBN 267998 15 OEC ’HO pPa 25
SENIOR DEPUTY DISTRICT COUNSEL . -
Email: nsanchezi@agmd.gov ;
21865 Copley Drive :
Diamond Bar, California 91765- 0940 5
TEL: 909.396.3400 « FAX: 909.396.2961
Attorneys for Petitioner f
South Ceast Air Quality Management District .
ORIGINAL
BEFORE THE HEARING BOARD OF THE : '
{
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ;
In the Matter of - CASENO. r?)r’ - '76.3 !
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT, PETITION FOR A CONTESTED ORDER
.| FOR ABATEMENT ,
Petitioner, 3
Vs, Health and Safety Code § 41700 and

, District Rule 402
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY, ‘ :
ALISO CANYON STORAGE FACILITY, !
Hearing Date:  January 9, 201 6%
[Facility ID No. 800128] ' Time: To Be Determined
: Place: To Be Determined
Respondent. , ,

¥

SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT (hereinalter ?referred to as
“District” or “Petitioner’™) pétitions the District Hearing Board for an Order [lor Abatemfent directed to
Respondent SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (hereinafter referred to as “l%espondcnt” or
“SoCal Gas™). The District alleges as follows: ;

1. Petitioner is a body corporate and politic established and existing pursuanti to Health and
Safety Code §40000,‘ez seq., and §40400, et seq., and is the solc and exclusive local a%ency Witil the 7
responsibility for comprehensive air pollution control in the South Coast Basin. 3

2. SoCal Gas is a public utility engaged in the transmission, storage and distribution of'nafllral

g
H

gas in the Southern California area. SoCal Gas® Aliso Canyon Storage Facility is located at; 12801 Tampa

i
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Avenue, Northridge, California 91326 (the “Facility™). It is used to store natural £as in underground
R |
reservoirs during periods when demand for gas is low and supplics are plentitful. When demand is high and

¥
supplies are scarce, gas is then withdrawn from the Facility and distributed to customers, f
i

3. California Health and Safety Code (“H&S Code™) Section 41700 and' District Rule

402 prohibit the discharge from any source whatsoever of such quantities of air contaminants or other
. . )

material which cause injury, detriment, nuisance, or annoyance to any considerable number of persons or
to the public, or which endanger the comfort, repose, health or safcty of any such persons or the public, or

which cause, or have a natural tendency to cause, injury or damage to business or property. -

4. SoCal Gas® Facility is located within the Distriét’s jurisdiction and subject to the District’s

¥

regulations. In the course of operating the Facility, Respondent stores natural gas at Well SS-25 (the

“Well™). The Well extends 8,500 feet below the surface of the earth and is one of 115 store{ge wells at the

!y

3,600-acre Facility. The Facility can hold 86 billion cubic feet of natural gas. ;
3. Beginning on or about October 23, 2015, and continuing through the present, the District

has received over 1,400 odor compiaints alleging the SeCal Gas’ Facility as the source. |

6. The District issued Notice to Comply E-26893 to Respondent on or abouft November -5,

2015 requiring SoCal Gas to provide the following information: ' :

a. On what datc and how did SoCal Gas {irst become aware of the naturaligas leak?

b. What steps have been taken to repair the affected well injection site and when cach step
. i
was taken, did it control/eliminate the release of natural gas into ambient air?

¢. What specific recommendations have been made to SoCal Gas to control/eliminate

odors from the affected well injection site?

d.  What recommendations have been to SoCal Gas in regards to the air monitoring plan(s)
!
for both onsite and community sampling? ;

¢.  What recommendations have been made by the State of California, Natural Resources

Agency, Department of Conservation Division of Qil, Gas and Gcother;mal Resources

or any other regulatory agencies in regards to controlling/eliminating the release of

natural gas from the affected injection well site?
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t. SoCal Gas is hereby required to safely and as soon as possible stop the rc:lcasc of natural

gas resuifing from the affected we_ll site and all of its associate appurtenances, so as to

prevent odors from natural gas and mercaptans being released impacting the nearby

communities. A true and correct copy of Notice to Comply E-26893 is élttached he.reto
~as Exhibit A. | |

7. The District alleges that Respondent is in violation and has been in violatim% of H&S Code

P
Scction 4 1700 and District Rule 402 since October 24, 2015. The District issued Notice of Violation P62646
to Respondent on or about November 23, 2015 for violation-of H&S Code Section 41700 antd District Rule
402. A true and correct copy of Notice of Violation P62646 is attached hereto as Exhibit B
o i
- 8 The District asserts Notice of Violation P62646 includes violations of SoCal Gas’ creation
of a public nuisance by discharging odor emissions into ncarby communities starting on Océober 24,2015,
and (;onlinuing through the present, until SoCal Gas achieves compliance by operating their l%acility without
.creating a public nuisance. '

9. The District alleges that Respondent is unable to conduct operations at the Hacility without
being in-violation of H&S Code Section 41700 and District Rule 402. SoCal Gas has been: unable to stop
discharging air pollutant releases impacting the néarby communtties and has stated publicly !that it will take
at least three months to mitigate the situation. ‘

10. The Order set forth hereinafter is likely to mitigate the conditions c'ont;ributing to the
nuisance and further compliance with SCAQMD rules and regulations. The Order is intendeci to help reduce
air emissions impacts to the nearby communities and implement adequate steps to remedy tljle situation.

1. Respondent notified the District on December 3, 2015, pursuant to District lgiule 1148.2, of
their commencement of drilling a relief well at the Facility on December 4, 2015. Respondeﬁt has informed
the District they intend to drill a second relicf well, but is yet to provide the date ofdrilling.f

12. The Di_strict, by this Petition, seeks an Order for Abatement to impose ccrltain conditions
on Respondent’s operation of its Facility. The District believes that such conditions will brin:g Respondent’s

. . . . (
operation in compliance with the District’s rules. ‘

13. It is not unreasonable to require Respondent to comply with District rules afld regulations. . |
‘/ // ‘
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14. The issuance of an Order for Abatement upon a fully noticed hearing would not constitute
a.taking Qf property without due process of law. ,
15. This Order for Abatement is not intended to be nor does it act as a variance.

l6. It is the District’s intention to file Proposed Findings and Decision a few d;lys in advance

ot the hearing. |

WHEREFORE, the District prays for an Order for Abatement as follows:

1. That this Hearing Board issue an Order for Abatement réquiring Respondent to cease and

|| desist from operating its Facility in a manner which violates H&S Code Section 41700 and District Rule

402, or, in the alternative, to comply with increments of progress and conditions as the Hearing Board deems

appro.priate.

‘ . '
2. For such other and further relief that this Hearing Board deems just and proper.
Dated: December 10, 2015 SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

OFFICE OF THE GENERAIL COUNSEL
Nicholas A. Sanchez, Senior Deputy District Counsel
1

Nicholas A. Sanchcz
Attarney for Petitioner
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South Coast Air Quality Management District
21865 COPLEY DRIVE, DIAMOND BAR, CA 91765-4178"

P 62646

3 NOTICE OF VIOLATION . [==
m..mw,,g.m"ﬁ’ h‘:(ﬁ CO‘ %\’nio\, 606 COF"\PQT“(S gOOtQS' -V‘(_
| 280N —Tampo. Avenue NOT‘\’\WléSG__ -9}3;%
“Tagol  Tomps. Aveoua " Noftnriday SI326

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT YOU HAVE BEEN CITED FOR ONE OR MORE VIOLATIONS OF THE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEME?&T
DISTRICT (SCAQMD)} RULES, STATE LAW OR FEDERAL LAW.
CRIMINAL PENALTIES.

EACH DAY A VIOLATION DCCURS MAY BE HANDLED AS A SEPARATE OFFENSE REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT ADDITIONAL NOTICES OF
VIOLATION ARE ISSUED.

IF PROVEN, SUCH VIOLATION(S) MAY RESULT IN THE IMPOSITION OF CIVIL OR

DESCRIPT‘ON OF VIOLATIONS
SCAQMD Permill to ,

. .Authénty*,_ C;é;j;ﬁ:’.‘ %F:;r;tl; c‘,lrog,:]r;? %‘:&‘g‘&'}i‘; . . Descrlpllcn of Violatlon ‘ .
srscaan | O *The Sow\'\nc co -Califotmo [ros Comr:om hog

; | Bonssc LH']Q.S C(eoéreé ol Ou\a\\f. nmjn.nce b\\ As:‘»cho.vamfﬂ Sl
gCCR'._” et | ontHies. otyfal 200 ) bhe Surfound ing

B CFR - ~
o Communties $iom o e 5+o.Hm°\ an Ocirob:r 2312‘%1_5)
0 scAQMD And ON B01pa Aor\’e ot \Afcl't ¥G5-05 Wsed |

7 | LIcHasC. | fac mjcc-honl L)\-}'b:lmuh\ of Notufal 305 _
Ezf:: | 1o [Ecom a0 upderaioupd Nodusol 208 SHgrolee

| : ((’,SC:Y\/OK_O\"F "H'!C\Y_A‘PSO Ccnrn-k.m -?c:nmirhl Ao+
_[1 scAaQMD ‘Jﬂhc O’\\Y (DMM"“\ ‘YAY\‘YS \’Jo.\!é fﬂuﬁkéMJ,

3 r1cHasc AC‘I’Y\WD"’(‘ r\\Mf:Oma— MGl nﬁuﬂo«r\ct To oo .
[3cer - ¢ o ' 5: » Fhe
OCFR ° _
bl K - v-‘:--Dub\\c-—vanal oc-have endonaered. Ahne. oot
0O scaauMD - \’ carh ¢ L MoSue 0OF

4} Ocrasc Os. ‘HQQQ\AHIL; lﬁ Vialohon % l—\eﬂ-’rh 4 g?-gé-i‘\
oo Code Sethen U100 ond SCAAMD Rule Hoa.

The gow\'\wcnl Califocnie Gas Compons 3)
{d scAQMD S
5 [0 cHasc
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